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Report No. / #z&4%S: HLDY20200814U02 Technology & Service
General Information
—BER
Application/H i ${r:
Applicant: Xinxiang hongli supply source technology co., Itd
HiE B B2 maL T EERI AR A A
Address: Dayang Village South, zhaipo Town, Xinxiang, China
G LU R TR S RNV
Contact information: Tel: 13569411564
B&E T E-mail: hidy5632158@163.com
General Information/ZA/(5 B.:
Test item description: Rechargeable Li-ion Cell
7 i AR RIEAL::R: =
Classification: Lithium lon Cell, Rechargeable
FEEh K HEETHS, ATRHE
Trade Mark:
RIFR 2 HR: it
Model and parameters : 2650 3.7V 1200mAh 4.44Wh
NS SH.
Manufacturer: Xinxiang hongli supply source technology co., Itd
il 3& B« ¥ Z 11 SAJI IR R PR A 7
Address: Dayang Village South, zhaipo Town, Xinxiang, China
il 3 B A7 M ik« 2 BT P
Contact information: Tel: 13569411564
BR&R E-mail: hidy5632158@163.com
Factory: Xinxiang hongli supply source technology co., itd
A=A ¥ 2 Wl BER AR A A
Address: Dayang Village South, zhaipo Town, Xinxiang, China
A B ML« B 2 BB KA
Testing Laboratory/JiiAsc K =
Laboratory: Guangzhou MCM Certification & Testing Co., Ltd.
T A I MRS R HEARFGRA A
Address: 1 F No.13, Zhong San Section, ShiGuang Road, Panyu District, Guangzhou
W AL b City, Guangdong Province, China.
i MRS X )R =B 13 52—
Testing Location: As above
A5 = bt . &t
Test Specification/#l 7%
Standard: UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section
AR AE - 38.3.
BEAEBE(XTREREDZHMWBEXE KR MHKEF M)
ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.
Procedure deviation:
- = None 0 38.3.3 (f) 0 38.3.3(g)
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Report No. / {§&4%S: HLDY20200814U02

The cell consists of the positive electrode plate, negative electrode plate, separator, electrolyte and case.
The positive and negative electrode plates are housed in the case in the state being separated by the
separator.

RS HIERR . 7tk BRER. FRARBANSNTELE AR, IE SRR 7 e i A AR o 5

Technology Information AR Z % Cell Battery
Model &5 18650 /
Nominal Capacity #i5& 2 (mAh) &8 4 0 /
Nominal Voltage %ii5& / i ., ' /
Nominal Charge Curre A 1 : /
Nominal Discharge Cu ) < /
Maximum Charge Cu X Jit(mA) 0 /
Maximum Discharge Current & A jif B & 0 /
Maximum Charge Voltage J Ko sLHE(V) 420 /
Cut-Off Voltage ki fupk(y) | |1 11 B /
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Report No. / ﬁ%ﬁ%‘ HLDY20200814U02 Technology & Servsc!

Test Conclusion
bR
Clause Test item Test Sample Test Result Remark
& 0 E A LR &
38.3.4.1 Altitude simulation P /
o A
38.3.4.2 Thermal test p /
& G R X
38.3.4.3 | " oration C1#~C10# P /
#=3h
Shock
38.34.4 ok P /
External short circuit
38.34.5 Sh i B P /
Impa‘d C11#~C20# P /
38.34.6 L
Crush / N/A /
B E
Overcharge
38.34.7 — / N/A /
Forced discharge
38.3.4.8 —— C21#~C40# P /
Ambient Temperature: 20 £ 5°C
HEEIR P
Receiving Date: 2020.09.01
BB H
Test Date:
R A 2020.09.02 - 2020.09.17
Test conclusion/#liR 4 i&:

The Rechargeable Li-ion Cells submitted by Xinxiang hongli supply source technology co., Itd
have passed the test items of UNITED NATIONS’ Recommendations on the Transport of Dangerous
Goods, Manual of Test and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, 1-sect|on 38.3.

H¥ 2 sl %dﬁﬂ&ﬁﬁ&"1%#&8’17%%@%%&%@@%%@ (KT fa b i B Pz i A 28
WA RIS AARHEF M) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend‘v sectlon 38 3 E‘J%X
['t ' . = ,f?
Seal:\»~ _..w%E /
e AN R
. S
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.
BREE (XTFERysnnEiNBiiifitrREFM) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.

Clause

T

Requirement

BR

Result

Verdict
FlpR

38.3.2

Scope i [

P

Al cell types shall be subjected to tests T.1 to T.6 and T.8.
ARG MNZH#ITTIRTEMTS

P

All non-rechargeable battery types, including those composed
of previously tested cells, shall be subjected to tests T.1 to T.5.
PR RTIFE i, 4 p R B B H L R et 2%
TTAETS.

N/A

All rechargeable battery types, including those composed of
previously tested cells, shall be subjected to tests T.1to T.5
and T.7.

B AT 7e e e, B e R 0 e S L A Lt R % 4T
TARTS, UK T.7 #Hk.

N/A

In addition, rechargeable single cell batteries with overcharge
protection shall be subjected to test T.7.
A5, B TR OR BT 76 B e S AT T.7 A9IR .

N/A

A component cell that is not transported separately from the
battery it is part of needs only to be tested according to tests
T.6 and T.8.

A SRz B £ BG4 Y H it 17 1.6 0 T8 iR .

N/A

A component cell that is transported separately from the
battery it is part of needs only to be tested according to tests
T1toT.6and T.8.

SRR RS A ST T 20 7.6, LUK T.8 AR,

A cell or battery that is an integral part of the equipment it is
intended to power that is transported only when installed in the
equipment may be in accordance with the applicable tests
when installed in the equipment.

B B 2 2 RRAR 3 B PR 1 B 2 VR A S B i, AR R R
BB, AR R A B & A WA R TR

N/A

38.3.3(d)

of T.7.

EP R SR S, TR T.7 8%,

Batteries or single cell batteries not equipment with battery overcharge
protection that are design for use only as a component in another battery or in
equipment, which affords such protection, are not subjected to the requirement

ARLFI TR RE . BB ER QG 5 — A TR 5 s 5%

38.3.3(f)

When testing a battery assembly in which the aggregate
lithium content of all anodes when fully charged, is not more
than 500 g, or in the case of a lithium battery, with a Watt-hour
rating of not more than 6 200Wh, that is assembled from
batteries that have passed all applicable tests, one assembled
battery in a fully charged state shall be tested under tests T3,
T4 and T5, and in addition, test T7 in the case of a
rechargeable battery.

2RI R I, TSR R 7 5 4 7 U BT PEAR M &
IR RAKT 5009, SIEMETRIMAMWRL T, #iE Ll
/NSRS 6200Wh B, 3 FLR PRI BT A ok M ) i 4 T
JRI, Bkt A e AR EREIBAGRK T.3. T.4
TS5, 53%h, WRRv i, WEHIET T.7 {56,

Not battery
assembly

FEER AR At

N/A

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.6 amend1 00
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.
BaE (XTrRiEEYEENENEARIIFREFM) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.

Clause

TR

Requirement

ER

Result
HEE

Verdict
el

38.3.3(g)

When batteries that have passed all applicable tests are
electrically connected to form battery in which the aggregate
lithium content of all anodes, when fully charged more than
500g, or in the case of a lithium ion battery, with a Watt-hour
rating of more than 6 200Wh, the assembled battery does not
need to be tested if the assembled battery is of a type that has
been verified as preventing:

- Overcharge;

- Short circuits; and

- Over discharge between the batteries

Xt ¥ Bl B A & AR A T Bt A R R A R, JnAE S
7 HENPTA RN S8 S Bl 5009, B FHELNE
LT, WEUE B TR/ 0B IS 6200Wh B, &R iinE
ARAEJE T AP i FEES, BT AT AR

-

- JiEg; H

- Bt [A) i) T

Not battery
assembly
JEE Rt

N/A

38.3.4

Procedure/&f¢

Test T.1 to T.5 shall be conducted in sequence on the same cell
or battery.

/INEY B BB L S I AT S T. 1 2= T.5.

Test T.6 and T.8 shall be conducted using not otherwise tested
cells or batteries.

WK T.6 A T.8 N OR 5REGT 1) BE B Fa it .

Test T.7 may be conducted using undamaged batteries
previously used in tests T.1 to T.5 for purpose of testing on
cycled batteries.

B T.7 AT DAMER R G ER58 T.4 2 7.5 i A MR 558 dadth
AT .

38.3.4.1

Altitude Simulation/ R

Test simples shall be stored at a pressure of 11.6kPa or less
for at least six hour at ambient temperature (20+5°C).
RIS B ER R F(2045C) F, FEENTET
11.6kPa (I /1 FE 4> 6 /i .

Results: no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no
fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not less than 90%.

RELR: TR, THS. WA, TR, TE KT S
EFREAMET 90%.

See the TABLE:
38.3.4.1

The requirement relating to voltage is not applicable to test cells
and batteries at fully discharge states.

WA i Y SR IE A T 58 ST H Y e S A R

N/A

38.3.4.2

Thermal Test/iE B if%e

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.6 amend1 00
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.
ESE (FRiRizanEiBiR e it EF ) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.

Clause

Requirement

R

Result
EE

Verdict
AR

Test cells and batteries are to be stored for at least six hours
at a test temperature equal to 721+2°C, followed by storage for
at least six hours at a test temperature equal to -40+2°C, The
maximum time interval between test temperature extremes is
30 minutes, This procedure is to be repeated until 10 total
cycles are complete, after which all test cells and batteries are
to be stored for 24 hours at ambient temperature (20£5°C).

For large cells and batteries the duration of exposure to the
test temperature extremes should be at least 12hours

W A AR IR A 7242°C &M TIEFEALD T 6 4N
WG, HRE-4022°C KM TIEHEARDT 6 AN/ BAEE
&) 9 (] R B 1< 9 30min, E R #E LR PRP| 10k RS, &
IR AE A 2045°C A4 FILE 24 A /e .

K HLARS K HL b i 77 1 (8] 2220 12h.

Stored for 6h at
7242°C and -
40+2°C
E7242°C 5 -
40£2°f% 77 6
ZINEF

Results: no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no
fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not less than 90%.

RELER: TR, THS. Tk, THR. THEKATESR
EREAMET 90%-

See the TABLE:
38.34.2

The requirement relating to voltage is not applicable to test cells
and batteries at fully discharge states.

B R AU ESR R E A TR OB S .

N/A

38.3.4.3

Vibration/#%3)

-..... For cells and small batteries: from 7 Hz a peak acceleration
of 1gn is maintained until 18 Hz reached: The amplitude is
then maintained at 0.8mm (1.6mm total excursion) and the
frequency increased until a peak acceleration of 8gn occurs
(approximately 50Hz). A peak acceleration of 8gn is then
maintained until the frequency is increased to 200Hz.
XTSI/ RFFEEMEINEESE 1gn, M 7Hz
18Hz. RJEIRIBRFFE 0.8mm (EWmBEN 1.6mm) , 1
ngE, HBWEEERIAT 8gn (£ 50HZ) . AREHRFF
8gn HYVEE N, EHRHEMMNB 200Hz.

-..... For large batteries: from 7 Hz to a peak acceleration of 1gn
is maintained until 18 Hz reached. The amplitude is then
maintained at 0.8 mm (1.6 mm total excursion) and the
frequency increased until a peak acceleration of 2gn occurs
(approximately 25 HZ). A peak acceleration of 2gn is then
maintained until the frequency is increased to 200 Hz.

TR (REFEEEE 1gn, M 7Hz 3| 18Hz. K5
PRIERFFZE 0.8mm (EREEEN 1.6mm) , Wik, &
S N IAS] 2gn (£ 25Hz) . SRIG1REF 2gn G
hnEERE, BHESENE N3 200Hz.

N/A

Results: no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no
fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not less than 90%.
BIGER: . EHFR. oA, R, LE KRJFEE
EREAMET 90%.

See the TABLE:
38.34.3

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.6 amend1 00
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.
BREE (XTFiREyaann@iN B ImEF) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.

Clause

Requirement

ER

Result

SR

Verdict
a1}

The requirement relating to voltage is not applicable to test cells
and batteries at fully discharge states.

Bk F R B BESRANE T 58 i e B e s A e it

N/A

38.3.44

Shock/Miy

- Each cell shall be subjected to a half-sine shock of peak
acceleration of 150gn and pulse duration of 6 milliseconds.
Alternatively, large cells may be subjected to a half-sine
shock of peak acceleration of 50gn and pulse duration of 11
milliseconds.

B HRGRARZIEEINEE R 150gn. BkEH 6 ZHHIF
IEsfdr. BRE, KHLETT DU IE(E In#E A 50gn. ik 3E
A1 BRI .

- Each battery shall be subjected to a half-sine shock of peak
acceleration depending on the mass of the battery. The
pulse duration shall be 6 milliseconds for small batteries
and 11 milliseconds for large batteries.

A H M AR 2 1) e (S R EN e T e AR . /NS
RREEREA 6 28D, KAl bk RN 11 28 .

N/A

Each cell or battery shall be subjected to three shocks in the
positive direction and to three shocks in the negative direction in
each of three mutually perpendicular mounting positions of the
cell or battery for a total of 18 shocks.
SRR B 2R E R 3 EE R RIS A
[ & AT 3 Wby, B3t 18K.

Results: no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no
fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not less than 90%.

RELR: TR, THS. TWRE. THHR. THKNFES
[EFEAMET 90%.

See the TABLE:
38.34.4

The requirement relating to voltage is not applicable to test cells
and batteries at fully discharge states.

W B R B EORANE A T 58 T8 B e A e .

N/A

38.3.4.5

External Short Circuit/4} 8845 &

The cell or battery to be tested shall be heated for a period of
time necessary to reach a homogeneous stabilized temperature
of 57+4°C, measured on the external case.

AR PR BRI R — BN IR),  DARR SE 3 7E 57+4°C iR
FE, FFIES T ERIREE .

The exposure time shall be at least 6 hours for small cells and
small batteries, and 12 hours for large cells and large batteries.
/N B B R R R /N A R R ZE D A 6 /B, KERSER K
B 7t P R /I A (6] B 22200 12 /N .

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.6 amend1 00
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.
BAaE (XTFeREYsHNENERRFRETM) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.

Clause

N

Requirement

R

Result

SR

Verdict
ba L]

Then the cell or battery at 57+ 4°C shall be subjected to one
short circuit condition with a total external resistance of less than
0.1 ohm.

g, 1€ 57+4°C TR RIBNE R — R, sMBLEA
AIEREE/NT 0.1 BRE8 .

This short circuit condition is continued for at least one hour
after the cell or battery external case temperature has returned
to 57 + 4°C, or in the case of the large batteries, has decreased
by half of the maximum temperature increase observed during
the test and remains below that value.

RS RMIMBINRREKE S 57+4°C J5, EREGLERF

GE/b—/Nat, BT REMAHER T, FEE RIS BH
BABIE—3F, HRFEZEUT.

The short circuit and cooling down phases shall be conducted at
least at ambient temperature.

FEL R AN HNB BUS. 2 D FE R IR BE T AT

Results: external case temperature does not exceed 170°C and
there is no disassembly, no rupture and no fire during the test
and within six hours aﬁuthe test.

R LR ﬁ%ﬂﬁg?ﬁﬁﬂ 17O°C;'4 RE W A IR JE 6 AN
W, AR BEEE KT

See the TABLE:
38345

38.3.4.6

Test T.6: Impact, Crush/E¥rhi, HE

38.3.4.6.2

Impact/ E¥rbi

EATEEA/NT 18.0 mm Y FEIAH A s

Applicable to cylindrical cells not less than 18.0 mm in diameter.

The test cell is placed on a flat smooth surface. A stainless
steel bar (type 316 or equivalent) (@ 15.8 mm +0.1mm, length:
260 mm or of the longest dimension of the cell, whichever is
greater) is placed across the centre of the test sample.

BB HSRE PR L. RN 158+ 01 2K, KEZE
> 6 K (RIZEEMRARS, BEKERE) #1316 B
BB BTER MO

A mass of 9.1 kg 0.1 kg is dropped from a height of 61cmz
2.5cm at the intersection of the bar and the test sample in a
controlled manner using a near frictionless, vertical sliding
track or channel with minimal drag on the falling mass.
—AEX 91101 TRANEKEM 61£2.5 EXKFAL L LT LEEE
MER ARSI E B ESRERE ENFERE SRS
ml.

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.6 amend1 00

Page 9 of 17 Pages




Report No. / {B&452: HLDY20200814U02 ;echno.oggls,mﬁ

UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.
BEE (XTriEYiEanEiN BRIt EFM) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.
Clause Requirement Result Verdict

& ER &R Hi

The test sample is to be impacted with its longitudinal axis
parallel to the flat surface and perpendicular to the longitudinal
axis of the steel bar lying across the centre of the test sample.
Each sample is to be subjected to only a single impact

A RO BURE R AP AT TP T, R SRR & O R
FWEEE BRAEMASZ KL

38.3.4.6.3 |Crush/HfE N/A

Applicable to prismatic, pouch, coin/button cells and cylindrical cells less than 18.0
mm in diameter =

BTG, 2%, MMM BN T 18.0 mm (KRR Hits.

A cell or component cell is to be crushed between two flat
surfaces. The crushing is to be gradual with a speed of
approximately 1.5cm/s at the first point of contact. N/A
RS TR RS T S B TR E, FEES N A
KIEEL N 1.5cm/s .

The crushing is to be continued until the first of the three options
below is reached.

(a) The applied force reaches 13kN+0.78kN;

(b) The voltage of the cell drops by at least 100 mV; or

(c) The cell is deformed by 50% or more of its original
thickness.
Once the maximum pressure has been obtained, the voltage
drops by 100mV or more, or the cell is deformed by at least N/A
50% of its original thickness, the pressure shall be released.

HIRETR=AZEPHE—%4:

(@) 1ER 7753 13kN+0.78kN;

(b) HEHEETREZE>100mV; B

(c) HSEEMBYLLEAEN 50%LL L.
—BIABIBRKE S, BERED 100 mV 85# 25T RE D
50%, JE 1IN iZARR .

A prismatic or pouch cell shall be crushed by applying the force
to the widest side. A button/coin cell shall be crushed by
applying the force on its flat surface. For cylindrical cells, the
crush force shall be applied perpendicular to longitudinal axis. N/A

AR T B 2 PR RS N 2 7E B T BB AN IR 77, 1/ T R R i A
ST AN BY A7 o [ AE Y e S R 2 A K il 0 L ) I

°

Each test cell or component cell is to be subjected to one
crushed only. The test sample shall be observed for a further
6h. The test shall be conducted using test cell or component
cells that have not previously been subjected to others tests. N/A
BRSBTS R T — kB E, WSS BRE
6h. AT It A B S BT B Z BT AT I B R .

38.3.4.6.4 |Result of Impact and Crush /E¥r iR ERRLE R P

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.6 amend1 00 Page 10 of 17 Pages
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.
BaE (XTFeREEanEiNBiRitREFM) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.6, amend1, section 38.3.

Clause Requirement Result Verdict

TR R SR Hi

Results: External temperature does not exceed 170°C and there
is no disassembly and no fire during the test and within six '
hours after this test. See the TABLE: P

38.34.6
HREER: MBEEAED 170°C, KRR MEARLKJF 6 Nt
W, THEEEREXR.

38.3.4.7 Overcharge/id 75 N/A

Applicable to rechargeable lithium cell/battery with overcharge protection.
EH T R A B RSP T e A R 7 L A e

The charge current shall be twice the manufacturers’
recommended maximum continuous charge current. N/A

7 P, LY Ay ] 3 7 35 ) B KR 45 78 L FRL R R B £3%

- When the manufacturer's recommended charge voltage is
not more than 18V, the minimum voltage of the test shall
be the lesser of two times the maximum charge voltage of N/A
the battery or 22V.
HEMBNMTBEERAKT 18 KK, SLIM /N ERN
o Lt 2 R K7 v R PR B P £ R 22 RS P U

- When the manufacturer's recommended charge voltage is
more than 18V, the minimum voltage of the test shall be

1.2 times maximum charge voltage. 7 N/A
G R W R EERT 18 (REY, LI AIBA %EREL:% :
Bk 7e i B 1.2 fif.

Tests are to be at ambient temperature The duratlon of the test

shall be 24 hours N/A

WA ZR T4, BB A 24,

Results: there is no disassembly and no fire during the test and

within seven days after this test ggi T‘; TARLE: N/A
REER: ARBRAREE 7 KA, THRESEXIER. Ly
38.3.4.8 Forced Discharge/@ i it & P

Each cell shall be forced discharged at ambient temperature by
connecting it in series with a 12V D.C, power supply at an initial
current equal to the maximum discharge current specified by the
manufacturer. P

EXRTRET, KR4 RGEEE 12V 0 E R BE LT8R
TR, SCER IR A B BTG IR A G e AR
KIS L o

Results: there is no disassembly and no fire during the test and '
within seven days after this test See the TABLE: P

38.34.8
REER: KRYEARRSE 7 K, TRESREXRR.

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.6 amend1 00 Page 11 of 17 Pages
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TABLE: 38.3.4.1 Altitude simulation #4840l Pass
MObEL Before test After test Masf loss Residl:al e
Mass(g) | OCV(V) | Mass(g) | OCV(V) (%) OCV (%)
Fully charged at first cycle
C1# 36.111 418 36.108 418 0.008 100.00 Pass
C2# 36.235 417 36.232 4.17 0.008 100.00 Pass
C3# 36.275 4.17 36.273 4.16 0.006 99.76 Pass
Ca# 36.449 4.18 36.446 4.17 0.008 99.76 Pass
C5# 36.183 4.17 36.180 417 0.008 100.00 Pass
Fully charged after 25 cycles
Co# 36.564 4.18 36.561 4.18 0.008 100.00 Pass
C7# 36.620 4.18 36.618 4.17 0.005 99.76 Pass
Cs# 36.273 417 36.270 417 0.008 100.00 Pass
Co# 36.347 4.18 36.344 4.18 0.008 100.00 Pass
C10# 36.228 4.17 36.226 417 0.006 100.00 Pass
Results: Pass = no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no fire, and the open circuit voltage drop
not less than 90%

TABLE: 38.3.4.2 Thermal test & E X% Pass
MOBEL Before test After test Mass loss Residlgal s
Mass(g) | OCV(V) | Mass(g) | OCV(V) (%) . | OCV (%)
Fully charged at first cycle
C1# 36.108 4.18 36.092 4.10 0.044 98.09 Pass
C2# 36.232 4.17 36.216 4.10 0.044 98.32 Pass
C3# 36.273 4.16 36.256 4.09 0.047 98.32 Pass
C4# 36.446 4.17 36.431 4.10 0.041 98.32 Pass
C5# 36.180 417 36.164 4.11 0.044 98.56 Pass
Fully charged after 25 cycles
Cé# 36.561 4.18 36.544 4.10 0.044 98.09 Pass
C7# 36.618 4.17 36.603 4.11 0.044 98.56 Pass
Cs# 36.270 4.17 36.255 4.10 0.047 98.32 Pass
Co# 36.344 4.18 36.328 4.11 0.041 98.33 Pass
C10# 36.226 4.17 36.211 4.10 0.044 98.32 Pass
Results: Pass = no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no fire, and the open circuit voltage drop
not less than 90%

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.6 amend1 00 Page 12 of 17 Pages
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TABLE: 38.3.4.3 Vibration #&3)) Pass
iBDEL Before test After test Mass loss Resldl:al B
Mass(g) | OCV(V) | Mass(g) | OCV(V) (%) OCV (%)
Fully charged at first cycle
C1# 36.092 4.10 36.090 4.09 0.006 99.76 Pass
C2# 36.216 4.10 36.214 410 0.006 100.00 Pass
C3# 36.256 4.09 36.254 4.09 0.006 100.00 Pass
Ca# 36.431 410 36.428 410 0.008 100.00 Pass
C5# 36.164 4.11 36.162 4.10 0.006 99.76 Pass
Fully charged after 25 cycles
Co# 36.544 4.10 36.543 4.10 0.003 100.00 Pass
C7# 36.603 4.11 36.601 410 0.005 99.76 Pass
Cs# 36.255 4.10 36.254 4.10 0.003 100.00 Pass
Co# 36.328 4.11 36.326 4.10 0.006 99.76 Pass
C10# 36.211 410 36.208 4.09 0.008 99.76 Pass
Results: Pass = no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no fire, and the open circuit voltage drop
not less than 90%

TABLE: 38.3.4.4 Shock it Pass
MODEL Before test After test Mass loss | Residual AT
Mass(g) | OCV(V) | Mass(g) | OCV(V) (%) OCV (%)
Fully charged at first cycle
C1# 36.090 4.09 36.089 4.09 0.003 100.00 Pass
C2# 36.214 4.10 36.212 4.10 0.006 100.00 Pass
C3# 36.254 4.09 36.253 4.09 0.003 100.00 Pass
Ca# 36.428 410 36.426 4.09 0.005 99.76 Pass
C5# 36.162 4.10 36.161 4.10 0.003 100.00 Pass
Fully charged after 25 cycles
Cé# 36.543 4.10 36.542 410 0.003 100.00 Pass
C7# 36.601 4.10 36.600 4.09 0.003 99.76 Pass
Cs# 36.254 4.10 36.252 4.09 0.006 99.76 Pass
Co# 36.326 410 36.325 4.10 0.003 100.00 Pass
C10# 36.208 4.09 36.207 4.09 0.003 100.00 Pass
Results: Pass = no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no fire, and the open circuit voltage drop
not less than 90%
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TABLE: 38.3.4.5 External Short-circuit #M 8558 Pass
MODEL | Glerrac) | o) | Temperaturepc) | Results
Fully charged at first cycle
C1# 57.5 86.4 134.8 Pass
C2# 57.5 84.5 137.2 Pass
C3# 57.5 85.7 135.5 Pass
C4# 57.5 87.2 136.9 Pass
C5# 57.5 86.8 133.3 Pass
Fully charged after 25 cycles
Cé# 57.2 85.2 135.4 Pass
C7# 57.2 86.1 132.7 Pass
Ccs# 57.2 84.9 1324 Pass
Co# 57.2 83.9 134.5 Pass
C10# 57.2 85.8 134.8 Pass
Results: Pass = no disassembly, no rupture, no fire during the test and within six hours after the test.

TABLE: 38.3.4.6 Impact E¥rpir Pass
TABLE: 38.3.4.6 Crush /& N/A
MODEL Tm:;f;t:r’;‘(?é) Results | MODEL T:‘"‘::ef:::r';‘(fé) Results
50% of the design rated capacity at first cycle 50% of the design rated capacity after 25 cycles
C11# 138.3 Pass Cc16# 142.2 Pass
C12# 141.2 Pass C17# 138.9 Pass
C13# 142.5 Pass C18# 143.3 Pass
C14# 139.6 Pass C19# 141.0 Pass
C15# 140.1 Pass C20# 139.3 Pass
Results: Pass = no disassembly, no fire during the test and within six hours after this test.
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TABLE: 38.3.4.7 Overcharge if 75 H N/A
The test current =/ -
The test voltage =/ -
MODEL OCV(V) Results MODEL OCV(V) Results
Fully charged at first cycle Fully charged after 25 cycles
/ / / / / /
/ / / / / /
/ / / / / /
/ / / / / /
Results: Pass = no disassembly, no fire during the test and within seven days after this test.
TABLE: 38.3.4.8 Forced discharge 3&#ii% & Pass
MODEL OCV(V) Results MODEL | OCV(V) Results
Fully discharged at first cycle Fully discharged after 25 cycles
C21# 3.131 Pass C31# 3.196 Pass
C22# 3.224 Pass - C32# 3.214 Pass
Cc23# 3222 Pass. Ca3# 3.210 Pass
C24# 3.188 Pass C34# 3.199 Pass
C25# 8217 Pass C35# 3.187 Pass
C26# 3.215 Pass C36# 3.198 Pass
C27# 3.203 Pass C37# 3.202 Pass
C28# 3.202 Pass C38i# 3218 Pass
C29# 3.198 Pass C39%# 3.218 Pass
C30# 3.211 Pass CA40# 3.221 Pass

Results: Pass = no disassembly, no fire during the test and within seven days after this test.
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Important Note
EEREM

1. The test report is invalid without the special seal for testing and Paging seal of Guangzhou MCM
Certification & Testing Co., Ltd.
ARG TR AR EHE. BWEELH.

2. Nobody is allowed to photocopy or partly photocopy this test report without written permission of
Guangzhou MCM Certification & Testing Co., Ltd.
REARKZEBHER, TEMIHERAHRE.

3. The test report is invalid without the signatures of Approver, Checker and Tester.
IR ELMAEN . FEANRAGINLEL T

4. The test report is invalid if altered.
AR E R

5. Objections to the test report must be submitted to Guangzhou MCM Certification & Testing Co.,
Ltd. within 15 days.
MR EEF R MTWERE Z B+ AR A R RAIR Y.

8. The test report is valid for the tested samples only.
A4 DU R T

7. The testing item of this report is not in the scope of CMA. Do not have the impartial function.
ARSI B RFE CMA JEE P, REAAEHAER.

8. As for the test result, “N/A” means “not applicable”, “P” means “pass”-and “F” means “fail”.
ARPEERPNIARRAER, “PRREL" PR AEL

Laboratory: Guangzhou MCM Certification & Testing Co., Ltd.

ok (EAUR I HFRRA I BAA PR 2 7

Address: 1 F No.13, Zhong San Section, ShiGuang Road, Panyu District, Guangzhou
City, Guangdong Province, China.

M- PESTMTESX T B =RR 13 52—

Tel/®iE: 0086-20-34777662

Email/H T Hp 48 : mark.miao@mcmtek.com
Web//A &) Mt : Http://www.mcmtek.com
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